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Hansen, Edward J . , EMNRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD 
Tuesday, May 15, 2012 5:13 PM 
Hack Conder (hconderf@riceswd.com) 
Leking, Geoffrey R, EMNRD; Katie Jones <kjones@riceswd.com> (kjones@riceswd.com); 
Laura Pena (lpena@riceswd.com); Scott Curtis (scurtis@riceswd.com) 
Remediation Plan (1R425-41) Termination - ROC Vacuum OXY Permian 'N' EOL Site 

RE: Termination Request 
for the Rice Operating Company's 
Vacuum OXY Permian 'N' EOL Site 
Unit Letter B, Section 28, T17S, R35E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico 
Remediation Plan (1R425-41) Termination 

Dear Mr. Conder: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has received Rice Operating Company's report and 
request to close the above-referenced site, dated May 4, 2012 (received May 14, 2012). The report is 
acceptable to the OCD. 

The above-referenced report, submitted in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC (Rule 29; formally, Rule 
116), indicates that Rice Operating Company has met the requirements of 19.15.29 NMAC; therefore, 
the OCD approves the report and hereby notifies you that the remediation plan (1R425-41) is terminated 
in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC. 

Please be advised that OCD approval of this report does not relieve the owner/operator of responsibility 
should operations pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In 
addition, OCD approval does not relieve the owner/operator of responsibility for compliance with any 
OCD, federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 505-476-3489. 

Edward J. Hansen 
Hydrologist 
Environmental Bureau 

l 



f\lvC Opera ting Company 
122 West Taylor • Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Phone: (575) 393-9174 • Fax: (575) 397-1471 

May 4, 2012 

V 
Mr. Edward Hansen 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources 
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

MAY 1 4 2012 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

RE: Termination Request 
Vacuum Oxy Permian ' N ' EOL (1R425-41): UL/B, Sec. 28, T17S, R35E 
RICE Operating Company - Vacuum SWD System 

Mr. Hansen: 

Rice Operating Company (ROC) is the service provider (agent) for the abandoned 
Vacuum Saltwater Disposal (SWD) System and has no ownership of any portion of the 
pipeline, well, or facility. The System is owned by a consortium of oil producers, System 
Parties, who provide all operating capital on a percentage ownership/usage basis. 

Background 
In 2007, ROC initiated work on the former Oxy Permian ' N ' EOL junction box as part of 
the system abandonment. The site is located in UL/B, Sec. 28, T17S, R35E. NM OSE 
records indicate that groundwater would likely be encountered at a depth of 
approximately 70 +/- feet. The site was delineated using a backhoe to collect soil samples 
at regular intervals, creating a 9x3x6-ft deep excavation. Each sample was field titrated 
for chlorides and field screened using a PID for hydrocarbons, resulting in low 
concentrations of each. The 6-ft sample was sent to a commercial laboratory for analysis 
of chloride and TPH, resulting in a chloride concentration of 288 mg/kg, and 
concentrations of gasoline range organics (GRO) and diesel range organics (DRO) below 
detectable limits. The excavated soil was returned to the excavation to ground surface. 
Clean, imported soil was used as a top cap and to contour the site to the surrounding area. 
The junction box final report, photo documentation, laboratory analysis, and PID sheet 
are attached. 

Recommendations 
Site investigation demonstrates that residual chloride and hydrocarbons in the vadose 
zone will not with reasonable probability contaminate groundwater in excess of NMOCD 



standards. This site meets the requirements of the NMOCD-approved Revised Junction 
Box Upgrade Work Plan (July 16, 2003). As such, ROC request termination of the 
regulatory file, or similar closure status. 

Please contact me at (575)393-9174 if you have any questions or wish to discuss this site. 
Thank you for your time and consideration. 

Sincerely, 
RICE Operating Company 

Hack Conder 
Environmental Manager 

enclosures 



RICE OPERATING COMPANY' 
JUNCTION BOX FINAL, REPORT 

BOX-LOCATION 

SWD SYSTEM ...JUNCTION 'UNIT SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE' COUNTY- [ ' NEW BOX'DiMENSIONS - FEET 

Vacuum 
Oxy Permian 

'N' EOL 
B 28 /17S- ,38E Lea 

"Length : Width Depth 
Vacuum 

Oxy Permian 
'N' EOL 

B 28 /17S- ,38E Lea 
no.box; System-abandonment ; 

:LAND TYPE: ,BLM OTHER STATE .X , FEE 'LANDOWNER^ 

'Depth to ̂ Groundwater . . . ,.70 _ Teet NMOCD SITE ASSESSMENT R A N K I N G S C O R E : . . 4 0 : 

.Date Started '8/23/2007: .©ate Completed . m m t b f , •NMOCD,Witness 

Soil Excavated 

• Soil Disposed 

> no , 

..6 

0-

• cubic yards 

jcubic.yafcis 

Excavation Length. _ .:9 

Offsite Facility. _ ii/a" 

Width. •3' • Deoth 

Location ;.n/a 

•feet;-

FINAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS- sampie.pate =8/23/2007 Sample Depth. ' .6 ,ft 

TPH arid .chjqrideJaW^ approved laboratory 
and t̂eking procedures; pu 

Sample f ' ; PID (field)! j •GRO\ DRO "Chloride ' 

iLbcatiori, "mg/kg, . mg/kg. mg/kg 

backhoe grab 
.6 ft below.jurictjqh : 

'8,4'' ' ; < i 6 b 'i 
•i 

• <10.0 \ 288 

CHLORIDE FIELD TESTS 

LOCATION , DEPTH.(tt); •' Ppm 

'.delineation, 
trcrich at- ,i 
former 

'.junciion site't 

... ^ 
"255-'.delineation, 

trcrich at- ,i 
former 

'.junciion site't 

4 . '] ! 264 
'.delineation, 

trcrich at- ,i 
former 

'.junciion site't 
\".Z'..5. - i .. .320. 

'.delineation, 
trcrich at- ,i 
former 

'.junciion site't 
6 . ,* 

General. DesCT^ 

Vacuum SWD. System abandonment.,"Aftehthe box was removed and the site wasclearedjof NORM contamination; a*delineation trench was made-. 

, i t the former function site using a backhoe to collect samples to.6 ft BGS;' :Chioride field tests pet f f tme^.bn.^^n^es jfciaed'vsry.'low, 

•corK^,n^^./ar9anjfe fopprs.y^-tyie^red using a PID'arid also yielded'verylow cohcentratidns in e'ich sample. The .deepest, (6 ft)'sample 

•was sent toi a certified'iabdralbry fa 

.guidelines. The trench was backfilled'afid theVemainirig hole from the' box, was filled with clean; imported soil and contoured to the surrounding, 

'.terrain:, 

, . . . . . ... :enc(osUres:,ph'ptbs:,'lab fesults.Pip field screenings. 

I H E R E B ^ 
.kNpyV^E6GE ANb;B;EUlE'F.' 

:SITE'SyjP.ERV!S"OR! . RoyRascon. SIGNATURE yv-«£>VT>. COMPANY . RICE .Operating Company . 

:R'EPORT^SSEMBLEp;By' ../Knstih:Farris.P6pe> 

I'DATE, .._ ... • .l'0?23/2d6"f 'TITLE'. ^Project Scientist. 



Vacuum Oxy Permian 6N' EOL 
Unit B, Section 28, T17S, R35E 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (325) 673-7001 • 2111 BEECHWQQP • ABILENE. TX 79603 

- HOBBS, NM 88240 PHONE (505) 393-2326 ;• 101 E MARLAND 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
RICE OPERATING CO. 
ATTNitROY R; RASCON 
122 VV: TAYLOR . 
HOBiBS, NM 88240 
FAX TO: (505) 397-1471 

Receiving Date; 08/24/07 
; Reporting Date:. 08/29/07 
Project Number: NOTGrVEN 
Project Name:;:VAC OXY PERMIAN !'N" EOL- — 
Project Location: NOT 6lVEN . 

;Sampling Date; 08/23/07 
Sample Type; SO|L 
Sample condition; COOL S .NTACT 
Sample Received By: KS * 
••Aj ia!^^.By:. : ic^S 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 

•GRO 
(GrCio) 

(rhg/Kg), 

ipRO 
{>C10-.C2a) 

(mg/Kg) 
cr 

. ANALYSIS DATE . . 08/28/07 ' 08/28/07 ' 08/27/07 
H13168r1 VERT. © SOURCE @ 6" BGS <10.0 . <10.0 !288 

'Quality Control 776 , 767 • . -'500.. , 
True Value QC . . . . . . 800 800 500 : 

% Recovery " 97:0. 95:8 -ioo. ! 
Relative Percent bifference •" ' 4.6:- ; .:0:4 : <0.1 

:METH^bS:;TPH,GRO & bRO; EPA SW-846 80i5'M; C r i r S t d . r M ^ ^ 
*Anaiysis'peiY6.rme<j'.ph:a' 1:4 v^v.aquepu'sextract; 

Sp|i2jj0f' 

Chemist,' ','1 Date 

H13168 RICE 

' PLEASE t< 
•Ai; c 
service. 
alfiSatesYir successors arising out oioMeiated to Bw^arMninnes c 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL- LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hbbbs,.NM : 88240 .211l;Beechw6dd,.AbilerieVTX -79603 

(505) 393-2326: FAX (SOS) 393-2476 : (325)673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020' 
Company Name:.• l ^ y t j g ; , g ; f > £ r g „ ; C o v BILL TO A N A L Y S I S - REQUEST 

Prbjact Manager: ^^^- g-, •QMS.CA^ P.O.M: 

Address: : H ^ T O y ! f c a : f c 

City:. 

Phohe # :3 , f 3 ^g /M 
:Stati:.7V/M.Zip:. ' ^ Z ^ C 9 

Company: 

Attn:: 

•T&M-, 397 Address:. 

Project #:. 

Project Name": 

Project Owner";: City: 

State:. Zip: 

Project Location: • Phone ft: 

S a i n p l e r N a m e : ^ ? ^ , Fax#::. 
FOR LAB USE O K I * 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

MATRIX: PRESERV 

f 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME-

X-

ft 

PLEASE NOtE: U*£ir^ era Oainaflos. Crudnrtf a Iratsl^.a^ 
anaryses.,MJ riaimi t r r i k j c ^ Biow ^ 
ientce.' In no swnt'aftas Cardinal bs BaMo tor trrcrdsoraj or cbnsaquarEfa] darneaaav IROIUSBSB' wshowt Urraatifin. bushes* rrrrernrpsora. loss'of u u , or toss of profis incurred oy eBarit Ks substtsr!**,, 

- atfiHaies w successors arising oU ot c i rslatad to ths osrtoimancs'of ssrviegs nsrsunder by Carttnat. raogrdless of wtiwfter sucrTctaaTits eased upon anyjrf Pis above staad rsaiara or otheawse. 

PhonaResult: QYes. • No- IAdd'1 Phone#: Relinquished By:; 

Relinquished, By:: 

Delivered By:. (Circle OneV 

'UPS:- 'Bus.- Other: 

Date:-.. . 

Vmej\Ut: 
Date: 

Time: 

Received By:, 

Received By: 

Sample Condition ; 
•Cool:: intact. 
QYes H Yes. 
I~l N o d No 

CHECKED BY: 
.(Initials) 

Fax Result: uTYes. OINo |Add'IFax#:. 
REMARKS:, . , , ^ . L 

f . Cardlnal cannot accept verbal changes: Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476-



MCE OPERATING COMPANY 

PHONE: (505) 393-9174 FAX: (505) 397-1471 
PID METER CALIBRATION & FIELD REPORT FORM 

CK. 
MODEL 

NO. 

MODEL: POM 7600 
MODEL: PGM 7600 
MODEL: PGM 7600 
MODEL: PGM 7600 

SERIAL NO: 110-013676 
SERIAL NO: 110-013744 
SERIAL NO: i 10412383. 
SERIAL NO: 110-012920 

GAS COMPOSITION: 1SOBUTYLENE 100PPM / AIR: BALANCE 

LOT NO: 07-3264 EXPIRATION DATE: 1-18-07 

FILL DATE; 7-18-07 METER READING ACCURACY: 100.0 

ACCURACY:+/-2% 

SYSTEM JUNCTION UNIT, SECTION TOWN SHIP RANGE 

VAC 
OXY PERMIAN 

"N'-' EOL B 28 17S 35E 

SAMPLE1D P I D . SAMPLE ID PID 

VERf;.@ SOURCE m v. • • 

',2'r . :o:4 ! 

<y 0' 

14' 0 

.5' 3.2 

6" *8.4. 

i 

8* 

•9', 

- , 10'. 

i 
; 

i i ' , 

" • ! 
- J2' . . . . . . 

! 
! 
i 

si yen& that I have ^ 

'.SiGNATUE: pAtE:8^3^)7 


